
8 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
Region V 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON 
Balogo Sports Complex, Sorsogon City 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

INVITATION TO BID FOR PURCHASE OF PRINTING MATERIALS FOR THE 
PRODUCTION OF TRANSITION LEARNING RESOURCES (LEARNING 

EXEMPLARS AND LEARNING ACTIVITY SHEETS) FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MATATAG CURRICULUM 

Project No.: SDOSOR-G-2025-0010 

1. The DepEd - Schools Division Sorsogon Province, through the SUB-ARO NO. RO-
5-25-00950 intends to apply the sum of Five Million Fifty Thousand Pesos Only
(Php 5,050,000.00) being the ABC to payments under the contract for PURCHASE
OF PRINTING MATERIALS FOR THE PRODUCTION OF TRANSITION
LEARNING RESOURCES (LEARNING EXEMPLARS AND LEARNING
ACTIVITY SHEETS) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MATATAG
CURRICULUM, Project No. SDOSOR-G-2025-0010. Bids received in excess of the
ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

2. The DepEd - Schools Division Sorsogon Province now invites bids for the above
Procurement Project.  Delivery of the Goods is required by Ten (10) days upon receipt
of Notice to Proceed.  Bidders should have completed, at least fifty (50%) of the ABC
to be bid within 5 years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract
similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the
Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).

Lot No. Description Quantity ABC 

1 Book Paper 20,200 reams Php 5,050,000.00 
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT Php 5,050,000.00 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.

a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or
organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital
stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a



 

9 
 

country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to 
Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  
 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from DepEd, Schools Division of 
Sorsogon (Province), Balogo Sports Complex, Sorsogon City and inspect the Bidding 
Documents at the address given below during office hours, (8:00am to 5:00pm). 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on July 
9, 2025 to July 29, 2025 from the given address and PhilGEPS website and upon 
payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest 
Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php 
10,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of 
payment for the fees in person not later than the submission of their bid. 

 
Activity Date and Time Venue 

Issuance of Bidding 
Documents 

July 9, 2025 to July 29, 
2025 (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 
p.m.) 

BAC Secretariat Office/Personnel 
Section Office 

Pre Bid Conference July 17, 2025, 4:00 p.m DepEd Sorsogon Province – BAC 
Secretariat Office, Balogo Sports 
Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City 

Submission of Bids July 29, 2025, 8:00 a.m. DepEd Sorsogon Province – BAC 
Secretariat Office, Balogo Sports 
Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City 

Opening of Bids July 29, 2025, 10:30 a.m. DepEd Sorsogon Province – BAC 
Secretariat Office, Balogo Sports 
Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City 

Bid Evaluation July 30, 2025 DepEd Sorsogon Province – BAC 
Secretariat Office, Balogo Sports 
Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City 
(c/o TWG for Goods) 

Post Qualification July 31, 2025 Winning Bidder/Lowest Bidder 
Notice of Award August 1, 2025  Office of the SDS, DepEd SDO 

Sorsogon, Balogo Sports Complex, 
Balogo, Sorsogon City   

Contract Signing August 4, 2025 Office of the SDS, DepEd SDO 
Sorsogon, Balogo Sports Complex, 
Balogo, Sorsogon City   

Notice to Proceed August 5, 2025 DepEd SDO Sorsogon, Balogo 
Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon 
City   

 
  
6. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the 

office address indicated below on or before July 29, 2025, 8:00 a.m. Late bids shall 
not be accepted. 

   




	Glossary of Acronyms, Terms, and Abbreviations
	Section I. Invitation to Bid
	Section II. Instructions to Bidders
	1. Scope of Bid
	2. Funding Information
	3. Bidding Requirements
	The Bidder, by the act of submitting its Bid, shall be deemed to have verified and accepted the general requirements of this Project, including other factors that may affect the cost, duration and execution or implementation of the contract, project, ...
	4. Corrupt, Fraudulent, Collusive, and Coercive Practices
	5. Eligible Bidders
	6. Origin of Goods
	7. Subcontracts
	8. Pre-Bid Conference
	9. Clarification and Amendment of Bidding Documents
	10. Documents comprising the Bid: Eligibility and Technical Components
	11. Documents comprising the Bid: Financial Component
	12. Bid Prices
	13. Bid and Payment Currencies
	14. Bid Security
	15. Sealing and Marking of Bids
	16. Deadline for Submission of Bids
	17. Opening and Preliminary Examination of Bids
	18. Domestic Preference
	19. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids
	20. Post-Qualification
	21. Signing of the Contract

	Section III. Bid Data Sheet
	Section IV. General Conditions of Contract
	1. Scope of Contract
	2. Advance Payment and Terms of Payment
	3. Performance Security
	4. Inspection and Tests
	5. Warranty
	6. Liability of the Supplier

	Section V. Special Conditions of Contract
	Section VI. Schedule of Requirements
	Section VII. Technical Specifications
	Section VIII. Checklist of Technical and Financial Documents


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}





